

Question and Answers discussed during the NIED Gas Industry meeting 10<sup>th</sup> March 2015.

Ref		
<b>1</b>	Question	Can Shippers see the URL required for REMIT?
	Answer	UR to circulate information on REMIT.
<b>2</b>	Question	When will bundled capacity be sold?
	Answer	Bundled capacity will be available for gas day 1 <sup>st</sup> November 2015 onwards. The first Day-Ahead auction shall take place on 31 <sup>st</sup> October 2015.
<b>3</b>	Question	What is the implication of a Shipper having an initial entitlement of entry capacity?
	Answer	The TSOs will bill for entry capacity as per the entitlement and the Shipper will have the rights to use the entry capacity. Where there is contractual congestion then the CMP mechanisms will apply. The transfer and assignment rules as detailed in the Code will be applicable to the initial entitlement.
<b>4</b>	Question	Does a Shipper have to register with both TSOs at either side of the IP?
	Answer	This is necessary if a Shipper wishes to obtain bundled capacity or submit single sided nominations.
<b>5</b>	Question	Will a new interface be necessary for communication between Shippers and PRISMA?
	Answer	No, PRISMA is a web based booking platform, accessed via the internet.
<b>6</b>	Question	Will NI Shippers be switched over to Aligne by October 2015?
	Answer	All active PTL Shippers will be required to utilise Aligne when the enhancement of GTMBS is complete. PTL are planning to roll out Phase 1 of the Aligne project in April 2015 (see dates for Aligne training sessions in March as detailed in PTL slide number 33).
<b>7</b>	Question	What is the target date for the single NI IT system?
	Answer	October 2016.
<b>8</b>	Question	In the case of single sided nom do you need to be the same legal entity at both sides of the IP?
	Answer	Yes.
<b>9</b>	Question	Will the Aligne system have a new URL or will it be accessed the same way as currently?
	Answer	Yes, PTL plan to provide Shippers with this shortly after the training sessions taking place in March.
<b>10</b>	Question	Is the process the TSOs propose to maximise technical capacity consistent across the GB/NI/RoI TSOs?
	Answer	Yes.

Additional action – Shippers to respond to the proposals on Common Units before the 25<sup>th</sup> March 2015.

AOB Information – As discussed during the meeting see the link to the Consultation on revision to Regulation 994/2010 concerning measures to safeguard security of gas supply:

<http://ec.europa.eu/energy/en/consultations/consultation-revision-regulation-eu-no-9942010-concerning-measures-safeguard-security>